reads as follows: 

Article 94 

Any person who orders and/or facilitates and/or 

manipulates Population Data and/or Population data 

elements as referred to in Article 77 shall be 

punished with imprisonment of up to 6 (six) years 

and/or a maximum fine of Rp75,000,000.00 

(seventy-five million rupiah). 

28. Among . . . 

26. Between Article 95 and Article 96, two articles are 

inserted, namely Article 95A and Article 95B, which 

read as follows: 

Article 95A 

Any person who unlawfully disseminates Population 

Data as referred to in Article 79(3) and Personal Data 

as referred to in Article 86(1a) shall be punished with 

imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and/or 

a fine of Rp25,000,000.00 (twenty-five 

million rupiah). Rp25,000,000.00 (twenty-five 

million rupiah). 

Article 95B 

Every official and employee at the village/sub-

district, district, UPT Implementing Agencies and 

Implementing Agencies that order and/or facilitate 

and/or collect fees from residents in the processing 

and issuance of Population Documents as referred to 

in Article 79A shall be punished with imprisonment 

for a maximum of 6 (six) years and/or a maximum 

fine of Rp75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million 

rupiah). 

27. The provisions of Article 96 are amended, so that 

Article 96 now reads as follows: 

Article 96 

Any person or legal entity who, without 

authorization, prints, issues, and/or distributes blank 

Population Documents as referred to in Article 5